
 

 

KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD LTD. 
(Incorporated under the Indian Companies Act, 1956) 

CIN : U40100KL2011SGC027424,  

Office of the Assistant Executive Engineer, Generation Sub Division, 
Sholayar, Poringalkuth P.O, Chalakudy, Thrissur District, 

Kerala, Pin-680721, CUG: 9496008469,9496009927 

Email: sholayar54@gmail.com   GST No. 32AAECK2277NBZ1, www.kseb.in 

 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 

 

 

All Communications shall be addressed to the Office of the Assistant Executive 

Engineer, Generation Sub Division, Sholayar only.  

The Bid documents and other details may be downloaded from the website 

www.etenders.kerala.gov.in. The EMD of Rs. 71,000 /- and a non-refundable bid document fee 

of Rs. 5,900/- (including 18% GST) i.e. a total of Rs. 76,900/- /- (Rupees Seventy-Six 

Tender No. 
No.01/2024-25/GSD/SLR/Dt.10.05.2024 

 

Name of work 

Sholayar Hydro Electric Project (3 x 18 MW) - 

Supply, Erection and Commissioning of 2 Sets of 

Tail race gates at 3x18 MW Sholayar Power House 

Bid documents available in site 

www.etenders.kerala.gov.in 
10-05-2024, 10:00 Hrs 

Last date for receipt of clarification 18-05-2024, 11:00 Hrs 

Date & Time of Pre bid meeting 22-05-2024, 11.00 Hrs (Online) 

Venue of Pre bid meeting 
O/o of the Assistant Executive Engineer, Generation 

Sub Division, Sholayar 

Starting date & time of online submission 

of bids 
24-05-2024, 10.00 Hrs 

Last date & time of Online Submission of 

Bids 
03-06-2024, 13:00 Hrs 

Date & Time of Opening of Bids 05-06-2024, 10:00 Hrs 

Probable Amount of Contract 

Rs.  28,26,750/- (Rupees Twenty Eight Lakhs 

Twenty Six Thousand Seven Hundred and Fifty 

only) 

Earnest Money Deposit 
Rs.71,000/- (By Online payment 

through Internet Banking only) 

Earnest 

Money 

Deposit 

Bid 

Submissi

on Fee 

Bid Submission Fee 

Rs.5000/- + 18% GST= Rs.5,900/- 

(inclusive of GST) (By Online payment 

through Internet Banking only) 

Availability of Bid forms 
Can be downloaded from the website: 

www.etenders.kerala.gov.in 

http://www.etenders.kerala.gov.in/


 

2 

thousand and Nine Hundred only)  shall be remitted online to the account number given in the 

remittance form provided by the e-procurement system for this particular bid. 

Mode of payment other than Internet Banking will not be allowed. 

(Bidder should ensure that bid document fees and EMD are remitted as one 

single transaction and not separate. Separate or split remittance for bid document fee 

and EMD shall be treated as invalid transactions.) 

All the bid documents are to be submitted online only and in the designated covers/ 

envelopes on the above website. Bids shall be accepted only through online mode in the 

website and no manual submission shall be entertained. 

Kerala Government Public Sector Undertakings, MSME with Udyog Adhar 

Registration and all SSI units within Kerala which are registered with store purchase 

Department for the products for which registration is valid are exempted from furnishing EMD 

on producing valid documents support to their claim. 

Only the firms with GST registration are eligible to participate in this tender. 

 

The scanned copy of Bounden agreement as per annexure-I executed in Non-judicial stamp 

paper of Govt. of Kerala worth Rs.200/- and to be attached along with the bid. Original of 

Bounden Agreement in stamp paper, enclosed in a sealed envelope indicating E-

tenderNo.01/2024-25/GSD/SLR/Dt.10.05.2024 should be submitted to the Office of the 

Assistant Executive Engineer, Generation Sub Division, Sholayar before the bid opening date.  

The bid shall be opened online at the Office of the Assistant Executive Engineer, Generation 

Sub Division, Sholayar on the date and time mentioned above or modified and communicated 

through corrigendum, in the presence of the bidders /their representatives who wish to attend 

at the above address. If the tender opening date happens to be on a holiday or nonworking day 

due to any other valid reason, the tender opening process will be done on the next working day 

at same time and place.  

All communications regarding the tender including queries if any shall be done 

online within the e-procurement system at website www.etenders.kerala.gov.in. 

All other existing conditions related to the bids of KSEB Ltd will be applicable in 

this bid also. The bidding authority reserves the right to modify/cancel any or all bids without 

assigning any reasons for such decision. Such decision will not incur any liability whatsoever 

on the part of KSEBL. KSEB Ltd will not be responsible for any errors like missing of 

schedule, data etc., while down loading by the bidder/non receipt of document/delay, if any. 

The bidder shall submit the original of any of the documents uploaded in the bid, if 

so required at any stage of evaluation and award process. If any discrepancy is noticed in the 

tender submitted by the bidder through on line and the hard copy, the tender will be summarily 

rejected. 

The rate should remain firm for a period of 180 days from the date of opening of 

price bid and should be quoted as per format given in the e-tender portal. The taxes and duties 

applicable should be indicated separately. The price shall be for the places indicated in the 

tender. Price should not be mentioned in any other documents or anywhere else other than in 

online BOQ. 

All bidders participating in the Bid should have a valid Class-II or above Digital 

Signature Certificate procured from any Registration Authorities (RA) under the Certifying 

Agency of India. Details of RAs will be available on www.cca.gov.in. 

 

 More details about the e-tendering procedure are available from Kerala State 

IT Mission, E-Government PMU & Help desk on all working days from 10.00 AM to 5.30 

PM. Address and phone numbers of Kerala IT Mission units are given below. 

• Kerala IT Mission, e-Government Procurement PMU and Helpdesk, Basement 

Floor of Pension Treasury Building, Uppalam Road, Statue, Thiruvananthapuram.(Ph: 0471- 

http://www.etenders.kerala.gov.in/
http://www.cca.gov.in/


 

3 

2577088, 2577188, 2577388), E-mail:  helpetender@gmail.com 

 Further details of tender can be obtained from the Office of the Assistant 

Executive Engineer, Generation Sub Division, Sholayar (Ph: 9446008469, 9495782584 & E-

mail id: sholayar54@gmail.com) on all working days between 10.00 AM to 05.00 PM 

The bidders shall visit the Sholayar HEP for ascertaining the design and 

dimensional parameters of the Tail Race Gates before participating in the bid. The 

successful bidder has to submit the Dimensional drawings for approval prior to the 

manufacturing.  

Any clarifications regarding the technical details/specifications can be obtained 

from the Office of the Assistant Executive Engineer, Generation Sub Division, Sholayar. 

Asst. Engineer Mob No. 9496009929, 8089326079, 8547325137  

      

Important Conditions: - 

1. Security Deposit 

The selected bidder should furnish a Security deposit for 5% of the agreed amount. The 

security deposit shall be in the form of DD/BG from any Scheduled Commercial bank in 

favour of the Deputy Chief Engineer, Generation Circle, Thrissur payable at Thrissur for the 

execution of the agreement in Kerala Government stamp paper of appropriate value for the 

proper fulfillment of the contract and satisfactory completion of the work. 

2. Performance Security Deposit 

The selected bidder should furnish a Comprehensive Performance Security deposit for 10% 

(Performance Security Deposit 5% + Performance guarantee 5%) of the agreed amount by 

DD/BG from any Scheduled Commercial bank in favour of the Deputy Chief Engineer, 

Generation Circle, Thrissur payable at Thrissur for the execution of the agreement in Kerala 

Government stamp paper of appropriate value for the proper fulfillment of the contract and 

satisfactory completion of work. 

The Comprehensive Performance Security deposit (10% of Total agreed 

Amount of Contract.) will be released to the contractor only after the expiry of Defect 

Liability Period. 

3. Additional Performance Guarantee 

               If the rate quoted by the selected bidder is ‘x%’ below estimate cost (where x lies 

above 10% and up to 25%), he should furnish additional performance guarantee for an amount 

equal to (x-10)% of the estimate amount for the execution of the agreement . 

Additional performance guarantee shall be in the form of DD from any Scheduled Commercial 

bank in favour of the Deputy Chief Engineer, Generation Circle, Thrissur payable at Thrissur. 

Or it shall be in the form of unconditional bank guarantee from any Scheduled Commercial 

bank valid till 28 (twenty-eight) days after the completion of the Work, in an approved format. 

The Bank Guarantee on installment basis with lesser period validity shall not be accepted. 

        The Additional Performance Guarantee will be released to the contractor only after 

satisfactory completion of the work without any interest. 

4. Defect Liability Period 

           The defect liability period shall be Thirty-six (36) month from the date of completion 

of the work. The contractor shall guarantee for the performance of the entire work and its 

components during this period. 

 

 



 

4 

Assistant Executive Engineer, 

Generation Sub Division, 

Sholayar. 

 


